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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

ESSAIS DES CABLES ELECTRIQUES SOUMIS AU FEU -

1:2000

Partie 3-21: Essai de propagation verticale de la flamme des fils ou cébles

en nappes en position verticale — Catégorie A F/R

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La CEI (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondiale d nposée
de Yensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la bjet de
favgriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normall ation d ns Ies domaines de
I'éldctricité et de Ielectromque A cet effet, la CEl, onales.
Leuf élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout e par le
sujgt traité peut participer. Les organisations internationales, gouvernemgntales les, en
liaigon avec la CEIl, participent également aux travaux. La CEIl collakore étQ hisation
Internationale de Normalisation (1SO), selon des conditions fixées papaccord e 5.

2) Les|décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les question mesure
du possible un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, ét Bressés
sonf représentés dans chaque comité d’études

3) Les| documents produits se présentent sous la forme de i interhationales. lls sont [publiés
conjme normes, spécifications techniques, ragpports techni i éés comme tels par les Comités
natijonaux.

4) Darls le but d'encourager I'unification interna tionaux/de la CEIl s'engagent a appliguer de
facon transparente, dans toute la mesure poss ationales de la CEIl dans leurs jnormes
natijonales et régionales. Toute divergencg” entre la e de _la CEl et la norme nationale ou régionale
corfespondante doit étre indiquée en terme i

5) La CEI n’a fixé aucune procg e ¢ e indication d’approbation et sa respor|sabilité
n'egt pas engagée quand ur\mateéxie[ est deslare C a Jine de ses normes.

6) L’affention est attirée su élémenfis de la présente Norme internationale peuvgnt faire
I’objet de droits de proprieténi C droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenge pour
responsable de iri ifi i g propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence,

La Ngrme interna a été préparée par le comité d'études 20 de 1a CEl:

Cablep ¢

Elle a|le stat groupée de sécurité conformément au Guide CEI 104

La CE artie d’'une série de publications traitant des essais des ¢ébles

électrique eu; ta série remplace la CEl 60332-3, publiée en 1992. Les parties de la

série sont dédrités dans lintroduction.

Toutep les-catégories d'essais déja existantes ont été retenues et mises a jour. Une nduvelle

catégorie”{catégorie D) a été rajoutée afin de satisfaire aux besoins d’essai avec des vdlumes

de matériaux non métalliques tres faibles.

Le tex

te de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:
FDIS Rapport de vote
20/403/FDIS 20/427/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti

Cette

a I'approbation de cette norme.

publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION
TESTS ON ELECTRIC CABLES UNDER FIRE CONDITIONS -
Part 3-21: Test for vertical flame spread of vertically-mounted
bunched wires or cables — Category A F/R
FOREWORD

1) Thel IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for s andard|t|on comprising
all hational electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). j R romote
intefnational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the eleg Ids. To
this| end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes International Ation is
entqusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested \n the th may
parficipate in this preparatory work. International liaising
witH the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborates closely wit hization
for [ Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions detern he two
orgqnizations.

2) Thel formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technicd ble, an
intefnational consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects g bntation
from all interested National Committees.

3) Theldocuments produced have the form of re he form
of gtandards, technical specifications, teghnisal repo National
Committees in that sense.

4) In grder to promote international unification hational
Standards transparently to the maximum/extent possib s. Any
divgrgence between the IEC Standard and the clearly
inditated in the latter

5) Thel IEC provides no marking pro for any
equjpment declared to b

6) Attgntion is drawn to th ements of this International Standard may be the|subject
of pfatent rights T<§E e for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Interngtional Standare v ¢ hhas been prepared by IEC technical committge 20:

Electr|c cables.

It has|the sta publication in accordance with IEC Guide 104

IEC 60332- fo NS one\of a series of publications dealing with tests on electric cables|under

fire cqnditions; upersedes IEC 60332-3 published in 1992. The parts of the [series

are dgscribed

All pre-existing categories of test are retained and updated. A new category (category D) has

been added to cater for testing at very low non-metallic volumes.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
20/403/FDIS 20/427/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

voting

This p

indicated in the above table.

ublication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.
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L’annexe A fait partie intégrante de cette norme.
L’annexe B est donnée uniquement a titre d’information.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2008. A cette
date, la publication sera

e reconduite;
e supprimée;
e remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

@C@
S
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Annex A forms an integral part of this standard.
Annex B is for information only.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
2008. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed;
e withdrawn;
* replaced by a revised edition, or

@C@
S
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INTRODUCTION

Les parties 1 et 2 de la CEl 60332 spécifient des méthodes d'essai pour caractériser la
propagation de la flamme sur un fil isolé ou un céble seul en position verticale. On ne peut pas
présumer que lorsqu'un fil ou céble satisfait aux prescriptions des parties 1 et 2, des fils ou
cables similaires disposés en nappe en position verticale se comporteront de la méme facgon.
Cela est di au fait que la propagation de la flamme le long d'une nappe de cébles en position
verticale dépend d'un certain nombre de paramétres, tels que

a) le volume des matériaux combustibles exposés au feu et aux flammes qui peuvent étre
produites par la combustion des cébles;

b) la[configuration geometrique des cables et leur situation par rapport a leur_environnement;

c) laltempérature a laquelle il est possible d'enflammer les gaz émis par.|

d) lafquantité de gaz combustible émis par les cables pour une g[é drature
dgnnée;

e) le|volume d'air passant a travers l'installation des cables;

f) lalconstruction des cébles, par exemple armés ou non apmé urs.

Tout ¢e qui précede présume que les cables peuvent - ( imgliqués

dans Win incendie externe.

La paftie 3 de la CEl 60332 donne les détails d gSgai /ol tai ables sont

dispos$és en nappes pour constituer k 5.8 b d’un

usage plus facile et pour différencie $ sont

désigmées comme suit.

Partie|3-10:  Appareillage

Partie|3-21:  Catégorie

Partie[3-22:  Catégorje

Partie| 3-23: Cs

Partie| 3-24: C‘a i

Partie| 3-25: :

Les pparties 3-21 sfinissent les différentes catégories et les procédures qui s'y

rappoftent. L distinguées par la durée de l'essai, le volume de matérialix non

métalliqu awtillon dessai et la méthode de montage de I'échantillon pour llessai.

Dans to2 corie les cables ayant au moins un conducteur de section supérig¢ure a

35 mm ¢ 35\ddns une configuration espacée, tand|s que les cables dont les

conducteurs e section inférieure ou égale a 35 mm® sont essayés dan une

configuration-jointive

Les C:ﬂnnnrme ne sont pas nécessairement lides 3 différents niveaux de sécurité dahs les

mstallatlons de cébles reelles La configuration réelle des cébles installés peut étre un élément
déterminant majeur dans le niveau de propagation de la flamme survenant dans un incendie
réel.

La méthode de montage décrite en catégorie A F/R (partie 3-21) est destinée aux céables
spéciaux utilisés dans des installations particuliéres.

Les catégories A, B, C et D (parties 3-22 a 3-25 respectivement) sont pour un usage général
la ou des volumes de matériaux non métalliques différents sont impliqués.

Des catégories additionnelles, en particulier destinées a couvrir l'utilisation des cables de
communication de petit diametre en configuration de faisceaux jointifs, seront étudiés
ultérieurement, lorsqu'un plus grand nombre de résultats chiffrés sera disponible.
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INTRODUCTION

Parts 1 and 2 of IEC 60332 specify methods of test for flame spread characteristics for a

single

vertical insulated wire or cable. It cannot be assumed that, because a cable or wire meets the
requirements of parts 1 and 2, a vertical bunch of similar cables or wires will behave in a
similar manner. This is because flame spread along a vertical bunch of cables depends on a

number of features, such as

a) the volume of combustible material exposed to the fire and to any flame which may be

produced by the combustion of the cables;
b) the geometrical configuration of the cables and their relationship to an enclosure;

c) the temperature at which it is possible to ignite the gases emitted from the-eables;

d) theé quantity of combustible gas released from the cables for a given te
e) the volume of air passing through the cable installation;
f) the construction of the cable, for example armoured or unar

All of the foregoing assume that the cables are able to be igkijted
fire.

Part 3| of IEC 60332 gives details of a test where a fumpe
form vyarious test sample installations. For easi
categories, the parts are designated as fqllows:
Part 3+10: Apparatus

Part 3r21: Category A F/R

Part 3r22: Category A
Part 3-23: Category B
Part 3-24: CategomnC

Part 3r25 Ca:go
Parts |from 3-21 S et agious categories and the relevant procedures

onal area greater than 35 mm?2 are tested in a s
of conductor cross-sectional area of 35 mm2 or small

pre.

ternal

her to
s test

. The
e test
ing at
paced
br are

vel of

designs used in particular installations.

cable

Categories A, B, C and D (parts 3-22 to 3-25 respectively) are for general use where different

non-metallic volumes are applicable.

Additional categories, especially to cover the use of small diameter communication cables in

closely bunched configurations, will be further considered when more data are available.
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Partie 3-21: Essai de propagation verticale de la flamme des fils ou cables

en nappes en position verticale — Catégorie A F/R

1 Domaine d'application

La séfie de Normes internationales couvertes par les parties 3-10, 3-21,
3-25 fe la CEI 60332 spécifie des méthodes d'essai pour I'évaluatio de
verticale de la flamme des fils ou cébles, électriques ou optiques, d

position verticale, dans des conditions définies.

2, 3-

NOTE | Pour les besoins de la présente norme, le terme « fils ou cables électrigues
a condiicteur métallique utilisés pour le transport d'énergie ou de signaux.

L'essai est prévu pour des essais d'acceptation de type.

cables pour 'acceptation de type sont données a l'annexe-A:
mesulée comme étant I'étendue de la partie endopimagéende
procédure peut étre utilisée pour démontrer I'aptitude d
flamme.

La présente partie de la CEl 60332 ce

-23,-~3r24 et
propagation

es en
5 isolés

ign des
ne est
.| Cette
de la

et concerne unlquement les

cableg d'énergie ayant au moins un congd cli upérieure & 35 mm? installgs sur
I'échelle d'essai dans une configuration espacge\'s a face avant et la face arrierge afin
d’obtegnir un volume nomina| total de maté NE que de 7 I/m d'échantillon d'esgai. La
duréejd application de la f z 4 ette'ynéthode de montage est prévue pour les
constiuctions de céble sp : 5 utilisée installations particuliéres lorsque ce¢la est

requig dans la spécifica

générale.
L’ann¢xe B donne; e Qn pour la prescription de performance.

A F/R n'est pas prévue pour une utilisation

2 Rgféren
Les dpcu 3, negmatifs\suivants contiennent des dispositions qui, par suite de la référence
qui y pstfai slituent des dispositions valables pour la présente partie de la CEl §0332.

Pour les réfé 25, les amendements ultérieurs ou les révisions de ces publications ne

s’appliquent_pas.

efois, les parties prenantes aux accords fondés sur la présente partie de

la CE| 60832 sont invitées a rechercher la possibilité d’appliquer les éditions les plus rég¢entes
des d )cuments normatlfs |nd|ques ci- apres Pour Ies references non datees la dermere ¢dition

du doe
le reglstre des Normes internationales en V|gueur

CEl 60332-3-10: Essais des cdbles électriques soumis au feu — Partie 3-10: Essai de
propagation verticale de la flamme des fils ou cdbles en nappes en position verticale —

Appareillage

CEl 60695-4: Essais relatifs aux risques du feu — Partie 4: Terminologie relative aux essais au

feu

CEIl 60811-1-3: Matériaux d’isolation et de gainage des cébles électriques — Méthodes d'essais
communes — Partie 1: Application générale — Section 3: Méthodes de détermination de la

masse volumique — Essais d'absorption d'eau — Essai de rétraction
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TESTS ON ELECTRIC CABLES UNDER FIRE CONDITIONS -

Part 3-21: Test for vertical flame spread of vertically-mounted
bunched wires or cables — Category A F/R

1 Scope

The series of International Standards covered by Parts 3-10, 3-21, 3-22, 3-23,.3-24 and.3-25 of
IEC 6p332 specifies methods of test for the assessment of vertical flame( spread of(vertically-
mounied bunched wires or cables, electrical or optical, under defined conditions.

NOTE For the purpose of this standard the term "electric wire or cable" cover insylatet metallic ‘sonductor
cables pised for the conveyance of energy or signals.

The test is intended for type approval testing. The requirem 6f cables for
testing are given in annex A. The flame spread is measuded s of the
cable [sample. This procedure may be used to demons ability to limit[flame
spreadl.

This part of IEC 60332 covers categor z y tonpower cables of conductor
cross4sectional area greater than 35 nim?Npsté N the ider in a spaced configyration
on thg front and rear to achieve a nomir 3 ‘ etallic material of 7 I/m pf test
sample. The flame application time is 40 xin. L hi ounting is intended for gpecial
cable [designs used in particular installdtions wher rs ed in the cable specification. Category
A F/Rl[is not intended for general use.

A recqmmended perforqpanse

2 Normative

The following norpia csontain provisions which, through reference in this text,
constifute provisions C 60332. For dated references, subsequent amendments
to, or|revisionS~qf\any © € publications do not apply. However, parties to agreements
based| on this are encouraged to investigate the possibility of applying the
most [ece iti e normative documents indicated below. For undated references, the
latest jeditiqn ORI atjve document referred to applies. Members of IEC and ISO maintain
registers of cuerently vali'International Standards.

IEC 60332-3-10:Tests on electric cables under fire conditions — Part 3-10: Test for Vertical
flame |spfead of vertically-mounted bunched wires or cables — Apparatus

IEC 60695-4: Fire hazard testing — Part 4: Terminology concerning fire tests

IEC 60811-1-3: Insulating and sheathing materials of electric cables — Common test methods
Part 1: General application — Section 3: Methods for determining the density — Water
absorption tests — Shrinkage test
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Guide CEI 104: Elaboration des publications de sécurité et utilisation des publications
fondamentales de sécurité et publications groupées de sécurité

3 Définitions

Pour les besoins de la présente partie de la CEIl 60332, les définitions suivantes s'appliquent.
Ces définitions proviennent de la CEl 60695-4.

3.1
source d'allumage
sourcg d'énergie qui provoque une combustion

3.2
résidy charbonneux
résidy carboné, résultant d'une pyrolyse ou d'une combustion incompi¢

3.3
propagation de flamme
propagation d'un front de flamme

4 Appareillage d'essai

4.1 [Généralités

4.2

La so
est sf

5 P

5.1

L'échd
méme

prendre un certain nombre de troncons de céble issus|de la
ion, ayant chacun une longueur minimale de 3,5 m.

Le nombre total de_trohcons de cable constituant I'échantillon d'essai doit étre égal au npmbre
requig podr fournir volume total nominal de matériau non métallique de 7 I/m d'échgntillon
d'essai.

L'échantillon d'essai doit étre choisi dans les limites données a I'annexe A.

Les troncons de cable formant I'échantillon d'essai doivent étre conditionnés a une température
de (20 + 10) °C pendant au moins 16 h avant de commencer l'essai. Les troncons de céble
doivent étre secs.

5.2 Détermination du nombre de troncons de cable

Pour calculer le nombre approprié de trongons de cébles, il est nécessaire de déterminer le
volume par métre de matériau non métallique d'un trongon de céble.
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IEC Guide 104: The preparation of safety publications and the use of basic safety publications
and group safety publications

3 Definitions

For the purposeof this part of IEC 60332 the following definitions apply. The definitions are
taken from IEC 60695-4.

3.1

ignitiIn-seu-Fee

source of energy that initiates combustion
3.2

char

carbonaceous residue resulting from pyrolysis or incomplete co sti

3.3
flame|spread

propagation of a flame front
4 Test apparatus
41 General

The apparatus specified in IEC 60332-3

4.2 |gnition source

The igpition source shall

5 Test proce§>e

5.1

The test safiple a number of test pieces of cable from the same production
length [

The tg vide a

nominjal total'velime of non-metallic material of 7 I/m of test sample.

The tgst'sample shall be chosen within the limitations given in annex A.

The test pieces forming the test sample shall be conditioned at a temperature of (20 = 10) °C
for at least 16 h before commencing the test. The test pieces shall be dry.

5.2 Determination of the number of test pieces

In order to calculate the appropriate number of test pieces, it is necessary to determine the
volume per metre of non-metallic material of one test piece.
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Une longueur de cable qui ne doit pas étre inférieure a 0,3 m est soigneusement coupée de
telle maniere que les surfaces coupées soient perpendiculaires a I'axe du céable, permettant
ainsi une mesure précise de sa longueur.

La masse volumique de chaque composant non métallique (y compris les matériaux
cellulaires) doit étre mesurée par une méthode appropriée, par exemple selon l'article 8 de la
CEI 60811-1-3, afin d'obtenir des valeurs exprimées avec deux décimales.

Chaque matériau non métallique C; doit étre retiré de I'échantillon et pesé. Tout matériau non
métallique entrant pour moins de 5 °/o dans la masse totale non metalllque du troncon de céble
doit étre considéré comme ayant une masse volumique de 1,0 kg/dm

Lorsque les écrans semi-conducteurs ne peuvent pas étre séparés des matéraux d'isglation,
ils pelivent étre considérés comme faisant partie de I'isolant pour la me sse et
de leur masse volumique.

Le volume V; (en litres par metre de cable) de chaque composant n alculé
commle suit:

ou

M, est la masse du composant C; (kg);

p, estla masse volumique du compo

I est la longueur de I'échantillon de cable (™

Le volume total, V, de matériau non mé omme
des volumes individuels V.

Le nombre entier le plgs E 5 ¢ ngons
de cables a monter es S olume
total, V, de maté@no i

5.3 |Montage de J'écha

Chaque troncg able étre—aftaché individuellement a chaque barreau de I'échaglle au
moye il métal; ier ou en cuivre). Pour les cables de diametre inférieur oy égal
a SO;EH etre compris entre 0,5 mm et 1,0 mm. Pour les cables de
diamétre utlllser un fil de diamétre compris entre 1,0 mm et 1,5 mm.
L'échglle standard do¥ étre utilisée, et I'échantillon d'essai doit étre tel qu'au moins fuatre
trongdns de“Cable Serit utilisés. Un minimum de deux trongons de cables doit étre monté|sur la
face Triére de I'échelle.

Lorsque plus de quatre troncons de céble sont prescrits pour I'échantillon d'essai, chaque
trongcon supplémentaire successif doit étre monté alternativement sur la face avant puis sur la
face arriere de I'échelle.
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A length of cable which shall be not less than 0,3 m long is carefully cut to ensure that the
surfaces are at right angles to the cable axis, thus enabling precise measurements of its
length.

The density of each non-metallic component (including cellular material) shall be measured in
an appropriate way, for example clause 8 of IEC 60811-1-3, in order to obtain values
expressed to the second decimal place.

Each non-metallic material C; shall be removed from the test piece and weighed. Any non-
metallic material making up less than 5 % of the total non-metallic mass of the test piece shall
be assumed to have a density of 1,0 kg/dms.

Wherge semi-conducting screens cannot be removed from the
comp(

The V|
follows:

where

M; is the mass of the component C; (

pi 18
I s
The tatal volume, V, of th& non- ) A i i le sum

of thelindividual volum

The c]osest integér (0¥ to be
mounied is obtained b

of non-metallic mateg

5.3

Each Bl wire
(steel 5 mm
and 1 m and
1,5m

The standard ladder shall be used, and the test sample shall be such that at least folir test
pieceg ate used. A minimum of two test pieces shall be mounted on the rear of the ladder.

Where more that four test pieces are required for the test sample, each successive additional
piece shall be mounted alternately on the front and then the rear of the ladder.
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L'échantillon d’essai complet doit étre monté de fagon que

La figure 1 illustre cette disposition.

I'espace entre chaque trongcon de cables d'une couche (avant ou arriére) soit de 0,5 fois le

diamétre du cable, mais sans dépasser 20 mm;
la largeur maximale d'une seule couche soit de 300 mm;

la distance minimale entre le bord de I'échantillon et l'intérieur des montants de I'é

soit de 50 mm;

chelle

les trongons de cable montés sur la face arriere de I'échelle soient centrés par rapport a

I'espace entre les trongons de cébles situés sur la face avant de I'échelle;
I'assemblage final des trongons de céble soit approximativement centré sur I'échelle.

5.4 PDurée d'application de la flamme
La flamme d'essai doit étre appliquée pendant 40 min, aprés quoie b débit
d'air @ travers la chambre d'essai doit étre maintenu jusqu'a cCe ipn ou
I'incandescence du cable ait cessé, ou jusqu'a une durée maxi toute
combuistion ou incandescence du cable restante doit étre étej
6 Epaluation des résultats d'essai
Une fois toute combustion ou incande§cen ‘essai
doit é{re essuyé.
On n¢q tient pas compte de la suie si, 5t pas
endommagée. On ne tie s des
matérjaux non métalliques. étant
I'étendue de la partie gn sgimale,
a partjr du bord inférie k i mite de la zone carbonisée. Celle-ci est ¢éfinie
commle suit:

a l'aide d'un ob & une lame de couteau, effectuer une pression pontre

comportementde\a®s d’elastique devient cassante (effritable).
7 Pres
Il est fecom g prescriptions de performance pour un type particulier ou une
partictliere de< ble 30|ent données dans Ia norme individuelle de cable En l'abse

toute |prescriptio
données,a l'annexe

8

la|surface du

zone carbonisée correspond a un changement du

classe
ce de
ance

Procédure de contre-essai

En cas de contestation, deux essais supplémentaires, tels que spécifiés a l'article 5, doivent
étre effectués. L'essai doit étre considéré comme satisfaisant si les deux essais satisfont a la
prescription donnée.
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The completed test sample shall be mounted such that

— the space between each test piece of one layer (front or rear) shall be 0,5 times the cable
diameter, but not exceeding 20 mm;

— the maximum width of a single layer shall be 300 mm;

— the minimum distance between the sample edge and the inside of the ladder upright shall

be

50 mm;

— test pieces mounted on the rear of the ladder shall be centred relative to the space between
pieces on the front of the ladder;

— the completed array of test pieces is approximately centred on the ladder.

Figurg

5.4

The tg
throud
a ma
exting

6 E

After
wiped

All so
deforn
meas
from

follows:

pri
su
ch

7 P

The p
be gi

1 illustrates the arrangement.
Flame application time
st flame shall be applied for 40 min, after which it shall b w rate
h the test chamber shall be maintained until cable burning\or glov r until
imum duration of 1 h, after which any remaining€able \bukding” ol glowing sHhall be
uished.
valuation of test results
bl cable burning or glowing has \ceased ed, the test sample shall be
clean.
or any
0 to e ignored. The flame spread shall be
blaces
f char. The onset of char is determined as
yith g sharp object, for example a knife blade. Where the
brittle (crumbling) surface, this indicates the onset of
2 :Isrably
| cable standard. In the absence of any given requirements, the
recommended performance requirements given in annex B should be used.

8 Retestprocedure

In case of dispute, two further tests shall be undertaken as detailed in clause 5. The test shall
be deemed as satisfactory if both tests meet the stated requirement.
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9 Rapport d'essai

Le rapport d'essai doit comprendre les informations suivantes:

a

O T

)
)
)
)
)

description compléte du cable essayé;

fabricant du cable essayé;

partie de la norme selon laquelle I'essai a été effectué;
nombre de trongons de céable;

volume total de matériau non métallique, par métre d'échantillon d'essai, des trongcons de
cable;

étendue de la partie endommagée;

durée d'extinction de toute combustion ou incandesce

@%
¥
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9 Test report

The test report shall include the following information:

a) full description of the cable tested;

b) manufacturer of the cable tested;

c) the part of the standard against which the test was carried out;

d) the number of test pieces;

e) the total volume of non-metallic material, per metre of test sample, of the test pieces;

f)  the method of mounting, i.e. spaced;

g) the number of layers and number of test pieces in each layer;
h) flame application time (i.e. 40 min);

i) the number of burners (i.e. one);

—
~
—

he extent of damage;

=~
=
—_

he time to extinction of all burning or glowing.

@%
¥
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—

O 0O O O

300 max.

IEC 1859/2000

Légende
1 | Distance d'espacement

Dimengions en millimétres

Figune 1 — Disposition typique et espacement des cables otés de I'éghelle

standard (catégorie

&
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